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TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN     14  MAY 2018 
 

Re: Strata Plan: SP62272 2801/1  Sergeants Lane, St 

Leonards 
Lot: 89 

This report has been prepared at the vendor or the selling agent’s request and can be 

used only as an information tool. Queries regarding this report from a prospective 

purchaser will only be addressed if the report has been purchased and downloaded 

from our website.  

https://www.stratasellfast.com.au/?p=7765 

The records of a strata scheme can be inspected by anyone, in some cases on the 

provision of an “authority to inspect" that some holders of strata records can demand, as 

specified in the Strata Schemes Management Act 1996. 

Records can be maintained by professional strata managers and internally-managed 

schemes in various ways - some in hard copy, some electronically, some a mixture of 

both and in some internally-managed schemes in no particular fashion. 

Any inspector, whether acting for a buyer, Mortgagee or the vendor is presented with 

the same set of records, no matter how they are maintained and no matter what they 

contain. Each inspector presents their report based on the details provided and sighted, 

set out in their own individual fashion but always based on the same material. 

No opinions are provided nor advise given - only the presented facts are supplied.  

It is neither professional nor in any one’s interest to deliberately exclude material 

affecting the strata scheme no matter how "damaging" it may appear to be. Full 

disclosure is and always has been the best business practice. 

TSRS Pty Ltd was the first strata inspection company established in NSW in 1975 when 

the NSW Law Society's Conveyancing Committee commissioned it to determine the 

feasibility of a strata report. TSRS has produced a huge volume of such reports since 

that time and stands by its record of accuracy, promptness and excellence.  

Please refer to the "Disclaimer" notice on the last page of the report. 

Sincerely 

StrataSellFast 
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11 May 2018 
 
A report on the inspection of the records of Strata Plan 62272, known as "Forum High Rise" 
situated at 1  Sergeants Lane, St Leonards, specifically in relation to Lot 89, Unit 2801 . 
 
Our inspection of these records took place at the office of the managing agents, Wellman Strata 
Management, at Level 5, 225 Clarence Street, Sydney, 8065 6575, where the manager for this 
scheme appears to be Mr David Wellman. Managers do not speak with inspectors. 
 
We note that SP62272 was previously managed by Strata Title Management (STM), Wellman 
Strata Management commenced their management of Building 6 Management Committee on 
01.10.2014 and was appointed to manage the records of SP62272 at an Annual General Meeting 
AGM held on 20.07.2016. 
 
The scheme appears to be a mix of residential, car parking, commercial, non-residential, retail, 
loading dock, garbage rooms spaces; a search of any registered management statement may disclose 
these entities; we understand that these may be shared facilities; no doubt a document exists that 
may explain this and may be registered on the common property title. We have not been able to 
pursue this as no specific documents appeared amongst the presented records, except for a reference 
to a “draft shared facilities review” document apparently dated 14.07.2006, which was not sighted. 
 
We have inspected the records of SP62272 only; it appears that this scheme may be under a 
Building Management Committee (BMC); if an inspection of the BMC is required, and if in fact 
possible, a separate instruction and fee would be required. 
 
Most of the records have been scanned and are kept on a computer data base; each image (of which 
there must be hundreds) is individually scanned and recorded in various categories rendering their 
inspection most cumbersome and difficult; we can therefore not be certain that we sighted each and 
every such image. 
 
The findings in this report are from the records presented for our inspection; should any matters of a 
major nature become apparent we shall endeavour to provide a brief outline by way of extracts 
and/or copies; as major decisions are traditionally recorded in minutes of meetings, our inspection 
concentrates on the minutes presented; any scanned documents attached to this report should be 
classed as being an integral part of our report and must be read by the recipient. 
 
As to legal matters, CTTT notices, affidavits, correspondence, if any etc; these were not examined; 
we state that we are not lawyers and have not sought to determine the exact significance or current 
status of any legal matters. As to structural matters we state we are not engineers and not qualified 
to interpret engineering reports or comment on structural issues. 
 
Regarding the By-laws, we shall only refer to them briefly and note: 
• All strata schemes are subject to some form of By-laws; a buyer’s legal representative should 

inform the buyer of their contents/implications 
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• Any changes/additions to the standard By-laws can only occur at a general meeting and must be 
formally registered on the common property title within a defined/specific period of time 

• Such registered changes/additions are also traditionally inserted in a contract for sale of any lot in 
the scheme together with a copy of the common property title, enabling a buyer’s legal 
representative to explain their significance. 

 
STRATA ROLL – Lot 89, Unit 2801: 
• Unit entitlements    814 from an aggregate of 100,000 
• Current Owner/s  JOHN KAM HUNG SINN   
• Confirm these and other details with an independent title search. 
 
REGULAR MAINTENANCE CONTRIBUTIONS, Lot 89, Unit 2801: we are advised, paid 
quarterly: 
• Administrative Fund (A/F)  
• Capital Works Fund (CWF) formerly Sinking Fund 

$2,458.85 
$   261.90 

• Balance/arrears $2,720.75; if any arrears remain outstanding at settlement, these should be 
adjusted in favour of the purchaser and/or the strata plan 

• Prior to the purchase of a strata unit or following the exchange of contracts the prospective buyer 
may apply to the vendor for a Sec. 184 Certificate which, amongst other information, will 
confirm all current levies payable and any arrears, as well as details regarding a Capital Works 
Forecast. 

 
CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION of this scheme, we are advised, as at 11.05.2018: 
• Admin. Fund (A/F)     
• Capital Works Fund (CWF) 
• Total 

$   734,344.64 
$   542,183.79 
$1,276,528.43 

• We do not conduct financial audits; we attach the financials for the following periods:  
o Balance Sheet as at 11.05.2018 
o Financial statement for 01.05.2017 to 11.05.2018 
o Financial statement for 01.05.2016 to 30.04.2017 
o We have also included older financial statements as a matter of interest. 

 
DOCUMENTS SIGHTED: not examined as fresh/recent copies should be included in a contract for sale: 
• A copy of  Common Property Title, edition 11, issued 23.10.2017, copy attached 
• A copy of the Strata Plan registered 20.03.2000. 
 
 
CURRENT INSURANCE PARTICULARS – see attached for details of all covers: 
• Insurer Chubb Insurance, policy number 93207568, due date 31.10.2018 
• Building cover $748,014,080 (refer to Master Plaza Deed Policy) 
• We attach a copy of various insurance certificates as provided to us by the managing agent 
• The matter of insurances may lie within the province of duties of the BMC 
• A Sec.184 Certificate, amongst other information, should also confirm all current insurance 

details. 
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VALUATION FOR INSURANCE PURPOSES: 
• We did not sight a building valuation; it appears that it may be the province of the BMC. 
 
INSURANCE CLAIMS HISTORY: 
• We attach an ‘Insurance Claims Register’ dated 11.06.2015, disclosing 6 claims from 19.3.2013 

to 10.11.2014, copy attached; we did not sight a more recent list of claims & did not pursue this 
matter unless references are made in the minutes read/attached. 

 
MINUTES OF MEETINGS - summaries from these and financial statements: 
From minutes of meetings and financial statements we shall only extract major items. It may be 
cumbersome/laborious to read all the attachments but for the sake of gaining knowledge about a 
building’s history, it is recommended that especially the minutes of meetings be read as they are 
chronological and, in most cases, should disclose the progress of various issues 
 
We commenced our reading from an Annual General Meeting (AGM) and Executive Committee 
Meeting (ECM) held on 17.07.2013 and read every meeting held since then to date (provided they 
were made available), having either extracted important information or provided a copy for the sake 
of clarity. 
 
AGM/ECM 17.07.2013, inter alia (ia): 
• Adopted a budget to accrue per annum (pa) +GST – A/F $1,123,359.16, S/F $0.00 
• Appointed a representative for Building 6 Management Committee 
• Appointed a representative to the Plaza Deed Committee 
• Appointed Forum Properties P/L as Building Manager 
• Reappointed Strata Title Management as managing agent 
• Specially resolved to make a By-Law for the service of notices – Special By-Law 2 “Service of 

Documents by Owners Corporation”; note – no changes to the By-laws were examined and 
should be registered on the common property title with copies attached to the contract for sale 

 
ECM 11.09.2013, ia: 
• It was agreed to obtain a legal review on the implications of short term leasing specific to 

SP62272 and Willoughby City Council 
• It was noted that SP62272 is responsible for any repairs to the façade of the building specific to 

SP62272 boundaries; survey all owners to advise on any deterioration to the façade 
 
ECM 02.10.2013, ia: 
• Estimated cost for the installation of a pelmet to cover the damaged section of the mirror on the 

western wall 
• Quote be obtained for the installation of a protective panel on the door to prevent future key or 

Australia Post trolleys casing damage, agreed to reupholster the seat bench 
• Quotes be obtained to refurbish the wooden section of flooring, deferred upgrading of the lift 

cars, resolved to upgrade lighting to LED lighting 
• Quotes be obtained for the internal repainting and that it be put to a general meeting 
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ECM 03.12.2013, ia: 
• Deferred discussion over lift foyer area upgrade to a general meeting 
• Accepted quote to upgrade lighting to LED for a cost of $18,712.25 
• Accepted cost agreement for a legal review on the implications of short term leasing specific to 

SP62272 and Willoughby City Council 
 
EGM 30.01.2014, ia: 
• Accepted a quote from RCZ Master Painters to repaint all interior common areas of SP62272 

for  $124,124.00 
• Accepted a quote from Special T Operations to repaint all lift foyer doors and frames for  

$18,810.00 
• Specially resolved to change the colour of the common areas as per the display in the common 

property lift foyer area; defeated to replace the existing artwork in the lift foyer area 
• Specially resolved to authorise the works carried out by the owner of lot 66 as set out in the By- 

law 
• Specially resolved to make a Special By-law 2B renovation works – note – no changes to the 

By-laws were examined and should be registered on the common property title with copies 
attached to the contract for sale 

 
ECM 30.01.2014, general items of discussion 
 
ECM 10.04.2014, ia – safety compliance report prepared by Solutions In Engineering dated 
28.2.2014 was reviewed 
 
ECM 19.06.2014, ia: 
• Upgrade old TV antenna complete 
• Resolved no action be taken to review the energy contract ahead of the contract expiry of 

30.6.2015 
 
Filed next were minutes of the Forum Plaza Deed Committee meeting held on 04.03.2014, ia – 
general items of discussion 
 
Filed next were minutes of the Forum Plaza Deed Committee meeting held on 05.06.2014, ia – 
resolved that contributions be levied for the period 01.07.2014 – 30.09.2014 as followed lot 11 
(SP62272) $50,270.71 
 
Annual Income & Expenditure (I & E) statement to 30.04.2014, ia -  A/F BMC levy $471,955.00, 
Plaza Deed levy $168,490.00, S/F general replacement $83,515.00 (unspecified - U) 
 
AGM/ECM 30.07.2014, copies attached, ia: 
• Adopted a budget to accrue pa +GST – A/F $1,102,935.00, S/F $0.00 
• Resolved to obtain quotes and decide on the engagement of an expert to prepare a Sinking Fund 

plan; resolved to obtain a WH & S report 
• Specially resolved to authorise the works carried out by the owner of lot 42 as set out in the By- 

Law 
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• Specially resolved to make a Special By-Law 2C renovation works – note – no changes to the 
By-laws were examined; check the common property title to determine if this & similar changes 
were formally registered 

• Specially resolved to authorise the works carried out by the owner of lot 149 as set out in the 
By- law 

• Specially resolved to make Special By-law 2D renovation works – not  examined and check if 
registered 

• Resolved to appoint Grace Lawyers to provide legal opinion in relation to concerns raised in 
correspondence from owners of lot 147 

• Approved flooring application from lot 33 subject to the acoustic underlay being a minimum of 
5mm in thickness and subject to terms and conditions outline in Special By-Law 1A 

 
ECM 23.10.2014, ia: 
• Agreed not to replace the common area carpets;  agreed to replace the carpet in each lift 
• Follow up required in relation to the installation of stainless steel to mail room door 
• Discussion over issues with visitor parking and access; it was resolved to obtain a legal opinion 

to clarify any commercial conflicts concerning the management of the visitor parking and the 
collection of funds from replacement security access passes 

• Noted that Wellman Strata Management commenced the management of Building 6 
Management Committee on 1.10.2014 

 
ECM 27.01.2015, copy attached, ia - Building Manager (BM) report, balustrade survey & 
compliance report 
 
Minutes of Forum Plaza Deed Committee Meeting held on 17.02.2015, copy attached 
 
ECM 14.04.2015, copy attached, ia - approved quote from Solutions IE $1,838.00, for sinking fund 
forecast report, Building 6 Management committee update 
 
Minutes of the Adjourned Building Management Committee held on 24.04.2015, copy attached 
 
I & E statement to 30.04.2015, copy attached, ia - A/F BMC levy $430,944.00, general repairs 
$7,523.00 (U), S/F general replacement $18,840.00 (U), painting $130,230.00 
 
Adjourned AGM scheduled for 23.07.2015, held 30.07.2015, copy attached, ia - adopted a budget to 
accrue pa +GST – A/F $1,059,300.00, S/F $153,928.50 
 
We note that ECM meetings were apparently held on 04.11.2015, 08.12.2015 & 03.02.2016 but that 
the minutes were not sighted amongst the presented records 
 
ECM 20.04.2016, copy attached, ia - update from BM, building repairs, applications for works, 
updates from committees 
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Minutes of Forum Plaza Deed Committee Meeting held on 07.07.2016, including agenda for 
meeting held 21.09.2016 (minutes not sighted), copies attached, esp. note contributions for the 
period 01.07.2016 to 30.06.2017 
 
I & E statement to 30.04.2016, copy attached, ia - A/F BMC levy $401,418.00, S/F balustrades 
$3,150.00, painting $5,420.00, fire protection $5,390.00 
 
Reconvened AGM/ECM scheduled for 20.07.2016, held on 27.07.2016, copies attached,  ia: 
• Adopted a budget to accrue pa +GST – A/F $1,063,000.00, S/F $100,000.00 
• Elected committee of 5, appointed a representative for Building 6 Management Committee 
• Appointed a representative to the Plaza Deed Committee 
• Specially resolved to make Special By-laws 2E, 2F, 2G, 2H, 2I, 2J - renovation works re Lots 

97, 139, 5,32 & 43 (respectively) – not examined; check if formally registered 
• Resolved to terminate the appointment of Strata Title Management (STM) and appointed 

Wellman Strata Management as the managing agent 
 
Filed next we sighted minutes of the Adjourned Building Management Committee held on 
28.09.2016, including an agenda for meeting scheduled for 09.11.2016 (minutes not sighted), copies 
attached, esp. note proposed lobby and mezzanine upgrade 
 
Filed next we sighted a Notice for ECM scheduled for 09.11.2016, copy attached; we did not sight 
the minutes & there was no evidence the meeting was held 
 
ECM 06.12.2016 - copy attached 
 
Filed next we sighted a Notice for a Strata Committee Meeting (SCM) scheduled for 15.02.2017, 
copy attached; we did not sight the minutes & there was no evidence if the meeting was held 
 
EGM 04.04.2017, copy attached, ia - special By-laws re Lots 48 & 6 
 
Copies attached – SCM’s 04.05.2017, 07.06.2017 - accepted fee proposal of $6,500.00, re curtain 
wall/ water leak effecting the south facade, from Apex Consulting and note items of  intercom 
upgrade, foyer refurbishment, gym repainting 
 
I & E statement to 30.04.2017, copy attached, ia - A/F BMC levy $415,892.00, general repairs 
$4,975.00 (U), CW/F BMC levy $32,974.00, general replacement $5,030.00 (U), painting 
$2,000.00 
 
AGM/SCM 18.07.2017, copies attached, ia - adopted a budget to accrue pa +GST A/F 
$1,089,575.00, CW/F $112,750.00, elected a committee of 6 and office bearers, elected BMC and 
Plaza Deed representatives 
 
SCM 30.08.2017, copy attached, ia - manager to request quotations for intercom system upgrade, 
note ongoing matters re curtain walls/water leak, window locking device compliance and foyer 
refurbishment 
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EGM 28.09.2017, copy attached, ia - specially resolved to authorise the works carried out by the 
owner of lot 79 as set out in the By- law 
 
SCM 25.10.2017, copy attached 
 
Minutes of Forum Plaza Deed Committee Meeting held on 13.12.2017, copy attached, ia - note item 
of corrosion on the Herbert Street bridge - estimated cost of treatment $500,000.00 
 
Copies attached – SCM’s 21.02.2018, 11.04.2018 - note update re ongoing matter esp. note items of 
curtain walls/water leak works & proposed removal of a cladding section for testing in order to 
confirm compliance. 
 
No further minutes appeared in the minute section of the computer database. 
 
From the minutes read we can report of no other situations that may be of concern to an intending 
purchaser. 
 
FURTHER OBSERVATIONS - from the records: 
• At any of our inspections we are never certain that all records are provided for inspection; we 

confirm that most of this scheme’s records are maintained electronically and we cannot state that 
we sighted each and every image of the records presented. 

• We sighted the Building Managers report for the period February March 2018, copy attached as a 
matter of interest 

• Fire safety – (Annual Fire Safety Statement (AFSS): 
o we sighted an AFSS dated 27.11.2015, copy attached; a current copy should be 

displayed somewhere at the scheme; the matter of fire safety may lie within the 
province of duties of the building manager and/or the BMC 

o the records provided did not seem to allude to or list or identify which units may 
have installed the mandatory smoke/fire detectors 

o we could not determine the scheme’s current status, if any, with regard to Annual 
Fire Safety issues/certification & note an independent enquiry with the Local Council 
may be prudent 

• Notices or orders – no reference to unsatisfied or current sighted 
• Structural issues – if any – strictly as per minutes of meetings read & financial statements; we 

note the following: 
o We sighted a facade inspection report dated 01.11.2017, prepared by Apex 

Diagnostics, as a matter of interest some pages attached including conclusions & 
recommendations 

o No other formal evidence sighted other than any that may be listed in our extracts 
&/or copies from minutes of meetings read/attached 

o We reiterate that we are not engineers and cannot comment on structural matters; we 
can only follow the minutes of meetings 

• Capital/major works contemplated at the time of this inspection – strictly as per the minutes of 
meetings read/attached & financial statements for ongoing major & maintenance works; we 
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sighted a fee proposal dated 15.04.2018, re proposed lift modernisation project, from Equity 
Elevator Consultants; no other reference/s sighted 

• Special levies – if any – strictly as per minutes of meeting read/attached; no special levies appear 
to be formally contemplated at the time of this inspection; we cannot speculate regarding future 
special funding requirements 

• Changes to the By-laws – an inspection of the Common Property Title &/or scheme’s  By-Laws 
will be definitive 

• Keeping of animals – the scheme’s By-Laws will be definitive; a search of the common property 
title will determine any formal registered additions or changes to this and other By-laws 

• Disharmonies amongst the building’s occupants – no apparent major references sighted 
• Granting of exclusive use to anyone over any part or parts of the Common areas – an inspection 

of the Common Property Title &/or scheme’s  By-Laws will be definitive 
• We sighted an annual safety report dated 01.01.2016 made by Solutions IE; we attach pages of a 

"to do list"  & implementation plan; we cannot be certain how recommendations may have been 
addressed unless disclosed in the minutes read; we sighted no other evidence of this building’s 
policy regarding Work Health & Safety 

• We sighted an asbestos material survey report dated 12.06.2012 prepared by Noel Arnold & 
Associates, indicating that no asbestos containing materials were present within accessible areas 
at the building structure at the time of assessment 

• Capital Works plan (until recently called a Sinking Fund plan/analysis/report) – we attach a copy 
of some pages of one dated 22.05.2015 made by Solutions IE; we cannot state if a later one was 
produced and note that we cannot be certain how recommendations may or may not be utilised in 
the formulation of the budget/s unless specifically referred to in the minutes; in the recent past it 
was understood that such a plan was compulsory to be prepared but it appeared not to be 
compulsory to follow the recommendations; anecdotally we had been advised by various strata 
managers that such documents were/are utilised as an “advisory” document only when 
formulating budgets 

• We have not examined the documents to identify or list service contracts and/or other agreements 
that may have been entered into by this scheme. 

 
We trust that this report proves to be of benefit to a prospective purchaser. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
TRACHTENBERG STRATA REPORTING SERVICES 
per I Avshalom. 
 
 
Disclaimer:  
The report provided by TSRS has been provided for the reader or purchaser of this report only and may only be relied upon by that firm/person, subject to the terms and conditions set out below. 
 
1. Exclusion of liability 
TSRS and its subsidiaries such as contractors shall not be liable in any way for any direct, indirect or consequential loss, damage or expense (including legal costs) arising in any way out of: 
(a) the supply of or omission to supply, or delay in supplying, any services including, without limitation, the conduct and supply of strata searches; 
(b) any negligent conduct or omission of TSRS, including without limitation, any error recorded in any strata search or otherwise in connection with any other services supplied or performed by TSRS: or 
(c) any implied conditions and warranties which relate to the supply or performance of services by TSRS. 
 
2. Certain liability not excluded 
Any conditions and/or warranties implied by statute, general law or custom which are applicable to any services performed or provided by TSRS are hereby excluded except any implied condition or warranty the exclusion or limitation of which would contravene any statute (including the Trade Practices Act 
1974 (Cth)) or cause any part of this disclaimer to be void (“non-excludable condition”). 
 
3. Limitation of liability 
The liability of TSRS under any non-excludable condition shall be limited in the absolute discretion of TSRS to: 
(a) in the case of services, the supply of the relevant services again or payment of the costs of having the relevant services supplied again; and 
(b) in the case of goods, the repair or replacement of those goods or the payment of the cost of having the goods repaired or replaced. 
 
4. Exclusions extend to agents 
Every exclusion from or limitation of liability applicable to TSRS extends to every officer, employee or agent of TSRS, and to any contractor engaged by TSRS to perform or provide any services. 
 
5. Exclusion of liability 
TSRS and its subsidiaries shall not be liable in any way for any direct, indirect or consequential loss, damage or expense (including legal costs) arising in any way out of: 
(d) the supply of or omission to supply, or delay in supplying, any services including, without limitation, the conduct and supply of strata searches; 
(e) any negligent conduct or omission of TSRS, including without limitation, any error recorded in any strata search or otherwise in connection with any other services supplied or performed by TSRS: or 
(f) any implied conditions and warranties which relate to the supply or performance of services by TSRS. 
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6. Certain liability not excluded 
Any conditions and/or warranties implied by statute, general law or custom which are applicable to any services performed or provided by TSRS are hereby excluded except any implied condition or warranty the exclusion or limitation of which would contravene any statute (including the Trade Practices Act 
1974 (Cth)) or cause any part of this disclaimer to be void (“non-excludable condition”). 
 
7. Limitation of liability 
The liability of TSRS under any non-excludable condition shall be limited in the absolute discretion of TSRS to: 
(c) in the case of services, the supply of the relevant services again or payment of the costs of having the relevant services supplied again; and 
(d) in the case of goods, the repair or replacement of those goods or the payment of the cost of having the goods repaired or replaced. 
 
8. Exclusions extend to agents 
Every exclusion from or limitation of liability applicable to TSRS extends to every officer, employee or agent of TSRS, and to any contractor engaged by TSRS to perform or provide any services. 
  
 

VENDOR'S COPY TO BE USED ONLY AS AN INFORMATION TOOL – ©2018 TSRS



/wellman Strata ManaQement Ptv Ltd 
Sude 5. level 9. 189 Kent Street SYDN~ NSW 2000 ~N: 24 110754 839 

Ph: 02 8065 6575 Email: info@weUmanstrata.com.au 
PtinIed: 11I05I2018 10.08 _ User: Btydie McOomeI 

Strata Roll of Owners for Strata Plan Number 62272 
Forum High Rise 

S/Plan 62272 
Building Address: 1 Sergeants Lane 

Suburb: 5T lEONARD5 

Building Name: Forum High Rise 

GST: Yes 

Owner Page 

Units: 151 
State: N5W 

ABN: 73786063131 
Manager: David WeHman 

Lots: 151 
Post Code: 2065 

Page 1 

Lot: 89 Unit: 2801 Last Settled: 2210712013 

Units of Entitlement: 814/100000 

Owner Name: John Kam Hung Sinn 

Salutation: 

Address for Notices: 9 Holdsworth Avenue 
ST LEONARDS NSW 2065 

LeYy Notice Name: John Kam Hung Sinn 

.evy Notice Address: 9 Holdsworth Avenue 

Full Name: 

ST LEONAROS NSW 2065 

(john.sinn@sydney.edu.au) 

Residence Address: 9 Holdsworth Avenue 

ST LEONAROS NSW 2065 

Schedules: Contribution Schedule (814/100000). 

Managing Agent Details 

Phone: 

Fax: 
Mobile: 0419751682 

Email: john.sinn@sydney.edu.au 

No managing agent assigned. 

Tenancy Details 

Tenant Name: 

Salutation: Contact Name: 

Phone 1: Phone 2: Mobile: 

Email: Start Date: 

Expiry Date: 

Notes: 
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ellman Strata ManaQement Ptv Ltd 
SUIte 5, Level 9, 189 Kent Slreet SYDN~ NSW 2000 AtiN: 24 110754 839 

Ph: 02 8065 6575 Email: info@wellmanstrata.com.au 
Printed: 11/0512018 10:08 am User: Brydie McDonnell 

Strata Roll of Owners for Strata Plan Number 62272 
Forum High Rise 

S/Plan 62272 
Building Address: 1 Sergeants Lane 

Suburb: ST LEONARDS 
Building Name: Forum High Rise 

GST: Yes 

Owner Page 

Units: 151 
State: NSW 
ABN: 73786063131 

Manager: David Wellman 

Nominees 

This lot has no nominees listed, 

Mortgagees 

This lot has no mortgagees listed. 

Past Owners 

This lot has no past owners listed. 

Lots: 151 
Post Code: 2065 

Page 2 
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S/Plan: 62272 

WELLMAN STRATA MANAGEMENT PTY LTD 
OWNER TRANSACTION SUMMARY from 11/05/17 to 11/05/18 

Contribution Schedule 
Units: 151 Lots: 151 

Building Address: 1 Sergeants Lane 

Suburb: 
Building Name: 

GST?: 

Lot#: 
Owner Name: 

STLEONARDS 
Forum High Rise 
Yes 

89 Unlt#: 2801 
John Kam Hung Sinn 

State: 
ABN: 

Manager: 

NSW Post Code: 
73786063 131 
David Wellman 

Units of Entitlement: 814 Paid To: 
Arrears: 

Contribution Schedule: 814 Interest: 

2065 

30104/18 
$2,720.75 
$0.00 

Total Due: $2,720.75 as at 11/05/18 

Levies 
Ou. Oat. Referanc. Oetalle TotalOua Paid Olecount Unpaid Arraar& 

20l08I17 970 Slandard Levy Contribution Schedule from 52,720.75 S2,720.75 SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 
01/0812017 to 31/10/2017 
FULLY PAID Admin 12.458.58 $2.45885 $0.00 $000 $0.00 

Capital WorI<I S281.80 S28180 SO.OO $0.00 SO 00 

01111/17 971 Standard Levy Contribution Schedule from S2.720.75 S2,720.75 SO.OO SO.OO 50.00 
01/11/20171D 3110112018 
FUUYP .... D Admin 12.458Ba 12.45885 10.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Copi1al WorI<I 1281.110 S28180 $000 $000 $0.00 

01102118 972 Slandard Levy Contribution Schedule from 52.720.75 S2.720.75 50.00 50.00 $0.00 
01/0212018 to 30/04/2018 
FUUYPAID Admin 12.45885 52.45885 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Caplf8IW"",* $28180 5281.90 $000 $000 5000 

01105118 973 Standard Levy Contribution Schedule from S2.720.75 SO.OO SO.OO S2.720.75 S2.720.75 
01/0512018 to 31107/2018 
OVERDUE Admin 12.45885 $000 $0.00 12.455.85 $2.458.85 

ClpI1aI WorI<I $281.80 $0.00 $0.00 $281.80 $281.80 

Levy Totals for the Period 11105117 to 11105118 S10,883.00 S8,162.25 $0.00 $2,720.75 $2,720.75 

Receipts •. c, .;.',," '. '. 

Oat. Rafarance Oelalle Admin Capllal Worke Tolal Olscounl 

22108117 1418 Slandard Levy Contribution Schedule for 01/08/20171D 31/1012017 S2.458.85 $261.90 S2.720.75 SO.OO 
AacoopI. *N>IIY"*'I' DEFT IIprf 000000522. 

$2,720.75 03110117 1483 Standard Levy Contribution Schedule for 01/111201710 31/0112018 $2.458.85 $261.90 $0.00 
~ ~'DEFT IIpey 0000005224 

Page 1 

Intereet Due GST 

SO.OO S247.34 

$0.00 522353 
10.00 $23.81 

$0.00 S247.34 

$0.00 $223.53 
$0.00 123.81 

50.00 5247.34 

$0.00 5223.53 
$000 $2381 

SO.OO 5247.34 

SO 00 1223,83 
$0.00 $23.81 

$0.00 $989.36 

Inleresl Paid GST 

SO.OO $247.34 

$0.00 $247.34 
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S/Plan: 62272 

WELLMAN STRATA MANAGEMENT PTY L TO 
OWNER TRANSACTION SUMMARY from 11/05/17 to 11/05/18 

Contribution Schedule 
Units of Entitlement: 814 

Lot#: 89 Unit#: 2801 
Paid To: 30104/18 
Arrears: $2,720.75 
Interest: $0.00 Owner Name: John Kam Hung Sinn Contribution Schedule: 814 

Total Due: $2,720.75 as at 11/05/18 

Receipts(Contlnued) 
Date Reference Details 

20112117 1658 Standard Levy Contribution Schedule for 01/0212016 to 3010412016 
~ bpoy-poymonl. DEFT Bpey 0000005224 

Receipt Totals for the Period 11105117 to 11/05118 

Admin Capital Works Total 

$2,458.85 $261.90 $2,720.75 

$7,376.55 $785.70 $8,162.25 

Discount Interest Paid 
$0.00 --- SO.OO 

$0.00 $0.00 

Page 2 

GST 

$247.34 

$742.02 
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• 
~ellman Strata ManaQement Ptv Ltd 

Sulle 5. Level 9. 189 Kenl SlrMl SYDN~ NSW 2000 AI1'N: 24 110 754 83. 
Ph: 02 8065 6575 EmaU: Info@wellmanslnlta.com.au 
Pnnted: 1110512018 10.09 em Uaer. Brydie McDonnell 

Balance Sheet - S/Plan 62272 
"FORUM HIGH RISE" 

1 SERGEANTS LANE, ST LEONARDS, NSW 2065 
For the Financial Period 01/0512017 to 11/05/2018 

(Opening Balances as at 01/0512017) 

Admlnlstratlv. Capital Works 

Assets 

Cash At Bank 
Strata Plan 62272 $660.151.75 $(252.432.37) 
Macqu8rie Bank 8SB: 182-222 Ace No: 272639154 

Strata Plan 62272-Suncorp Saving $0.00 $790.979.46 
Suncorp Bank SSS: 484-799 Ace No: 123494071 

levies Receivable $64.945.20 $7.268.97 

Prepaid Expanses $52.252.11 $5,408.51 

Total Assets $n7,349.06 $551.224.57 

Liabilities 

BAS Clearing $(6.283.40) $6.283.90 

Paid In Advance $22.204.29 $0.00 

GST liabilities $27.083.53 $2.756.88 

Total liabilities $43,004.42 $9,040.78 

Net Assets $734.344.64 $542.183.79 

Owners Funds 

Opening Balance $402.740.76 $460.288.54 

Net Income For The Period $331.603.88 $81.895.25 

Total Owners Funds $734,344.64 $542.183.79 

TOTAL 
THIS 

YEAR 

$407.719.38 

$790.979.46 

$72.214.17 

$57.660.62 

$1,328.573.63 

$0.50 

$22.204.29 

$29.840.41 

$52,045.20 

$1,276,528.43 

$863.029.30 

$413.499.13 

$1,276.528.43 
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ellman Strata Manaaement Ptv Ltd 
Surta 5, Level 9, 189 KenISlreeISYDN~ NSW 2000 AliN. 24 110754 839 
Ph: 02 8065 6575 Email: info@welJmanstrata.com.au 
PrInted: 1110512018 10.09 am Us«: Brydie McDonnell 

Income and Expenditure Statement· S/Plan 62272 
"FORUM HIGH RISE" 

Administrative Fund 

Income 

Contribution Due 

Insurance Claims Received 

Interest on Investments 

Interest on Overdues 

Interest-Bank 

Miscellaneous Income 

Recoveries - Legal Fees 

Recoveries - Other 

Recowries - Owner 

Status Certificate Fees 

Strata Roll Inspection Fees 

Unallocated Funds 

Total Administrative Fund Income 

Expenses 

Accounting & Taxation Servfces 

Agent Disbursements 

Airconditioning 

Applicabon Fees-LPI 

Audit Servfces 

BAS Process Fee 

Bank Charges 

Building Manager 

Cleaning-General 

Cleaning-T ailet Requisites 

Cleaning-Windows/Glass 

Consultant-Engineer (Structural) 

Consultants 

Consultanls-legal Servfces 

Consultants. 

Doors & Windows 

Electrical 

Electricity 

Excesses 

Fire Protection Contract 

Garage Doors 

1 SERGEANTS LANE, ST LEONARDS, NSW 2065 
For the Financial Period 01/0512017 to 11/0512018 

(Opening Balances as at 01/0512017) 

TOTAL 
THIS 

YEAR 

$1,364,183.41 

$693.20 

$0.00 

$2,630.13 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$690.00 

$2,272.73 

$0.00 

$545.00 

$118.18 

$0.00 

$1,371,132.65 

$327.44 

$13,976,72 

$377,24 

$159,28 

$1,100,00 

$1,578.18 

$45.00 

$52,410.54 

$54,712.34 

$0.00 

$8,250,00 

$6,500.00 

$1,100.50 

$1,541.82 

$497.00 

$6,061.20 

$2,129.46 

$3,135.52 

$1,000.00 

$3,319.06 

$1,730,00 

This Year 
Budget 

$1. 089, 575.00 

$0.00 

$3,000.00 

$1,750.00 

$25.00 

$0.00 

$450.00 

$50.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1,094,850.00 

$0.00 

$13,080.00 

$1,000.00 

$0.00 

$1,000.00 

$0.00 

$230.00 

$61,850.00 

$58,689.00 

$500.00 

$8,250.00 

$6,500.00 

$5,000.00 

$10,000.00 

$0.00 

$5,000.00 

$2,000.00 

$5,000.00 

$1,000.00 

$4,000.00 

$1,000.00 

Last Year 
Actual 

$1,063,000.02 

$1,310.96 

$2,311.82 

$1,735.54 

$0.00 

$30.00 

$320.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$763.00 

$183.73 

$3,807.21 

$1,073,462.28 

$200.00 

$15,101.77 

$377.24 

$0.00 

$1,000.00 

$0.00 

$53.88 

$60,049,51 

$56,980.10 

$0.00 

$8,250.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1,210.05 

$0.00 

$4,598.35 

$1,267.52 

$4,538.30 

$0.00 

$3,303.00 

$0.00 
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e/lman Strata Manaaement Ptv Ltd 
SUite 5, Level 9, 189 Kent Street SYDN~ NSW 2000 A§N: 24 110754 839 

Ph: 02 8065 6575 Email: info@Welimanstrata.com.au 
Printed: 1110512018 10:09 em User: Brydie McDonnell 

Income and Expenditure Statement· S/Plan 62272 
"FORUM HIGH RISE" 

1 SERGEANTS LANE, ST LEONARDS, NSW 2065 
For the Financial Period 01/05/2017 to 11/05/2018 

(Opening Balances as at 01/0512017) 

Administrative Fund 
TOTAL This Year 

THIS Budget 
YEAR 

Gas $35,357.40 $40,000.00 

General Repairs $6,391,59 $10,000.00 

Hot Water Service $800,00 $1,000.00 

Income Tax $2,832.80 $3,000.00 

Insurance Repairs $1,298.00 $0.00 

Insurance-Premiums $94,075.31 $70,000.00 

Investment Expenses-Deductible $390.00 $0.00 

Keys Swipes & Remotes $60,18 $500.00 

legal & Debt Collection Fees $860.00 $0.00 

levy Cont.-BMC $370,544.25 $381,881.41 

levy Conl-Precinct/Plaza Deed $208,442.12 $202,000.00 

un Maintenance Contract $66,276.50 $58,000.00 

lift Registration Fees $74,00 $72.50 

lift Servicing/Repair $463.00 $0.00 

Management Fee $31,068.27 $27,860,00 

Management Fee-Schedule B $6,183.52 $5,500.00 

Mechanical $0.00 $1,000.00 

Plumbing & Drainage $1,900,00 $2,000.00 

Prior Period Adjustment $0.00 $0.00 

Search Fees $51.45 $0.00 

Status Certificate Fees Paid $981.00 $0.00 

Subscriptions-CPU/SoftwarelWeb $3,576.00 $0.00 

Telephone & PABX Equipment $1,114.04 $1,200.00 

Water Consumption $46,838.04 $60,000.00 

Total AdmInistrative Fund Expenses $1,039,528.77 $1,048,112.91 

AdminIstrative Fund SurplusIDeficlt $331,603.88 $46,737.09 

Last Year 
Actual 

$26,845.44 

$4,975.39 

$800.00 

$2,911.76 

$1,639.00 

$65,725.48 

$30.00 

$294.90 

$590.00 

$415,892.90 

$197,057.54 

$58,300.80 

$72.50 

$1,840.00 

. $32,891,97 

$2,807.60 

$0.00 

$605.00 

$833.17 

$0.00 

$577.82 

$0.00 

$1,307.68 

$58,061.10 

$1,030,989.77 

$42,472.51 
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ellman Strata Manaaement Pty Ltd 
SUile 5, level 9, 189 Kent Street SYDN~ NSW 2000 lJiN: 24 110 754 S38 
Ph; 02 8065 6575 EmaH: Info@weUmanstrala,com,au 
Prtt*d: 1110512018 1009.", Uo«: Btydte McOonneI 

Income and Expenditure Statement· S/Plan 62272 
"FORUM HIGH RISE" 

1 SERGEANTS LANE. ST LEONARDS. NSW 2065 
For the Financial Period 01/05/2017 to 11/05/2018 

(Opening Balances as at 01/0512017) 

Capital Works Fund 

Income 

Contribution Due 

Income Tax Refund 

Insurance Claims Recelved-Capilal Work 

Interest on Investments 

Interest on Overdues 

Miscellaneous Income 

Total Capital Works Fund Income 

Expense. 

Consultants 

General Replacemenl 

Intercom Replacement 

Levy Conl-BMC 

Lift Major Repairs I Upgrades 

Other ExpensesiContingency-CWF 

Painting & Surface Finishes 

Total Capital Works Fund Expense. 

Capital Works Fund Surplus/Deficlt 

TOTAL 
THIS 

YEAR 

$141.999,68 
$0,00 

$604,80 

$11.568,05 

$259,45 

$0,00 

$154,431.98 

$16.200,00 
$15,645,00 

$0,00 

$19,667,19 

$0,00 

$21,024,54 

$0,00 

$72,536.73 

$81,895.25 

This Year 
Budget 

$112.750,00 

$1.200,00 

$0,00 

14.500,00 

$120,00 

$0,00 

$118,570,00 

$0,00 

$15,000.00 

$90.000,00 

$14.750,80 

$165,258,99 

$22,500,00 

$0,00 

$307,509,79 

$(188.939,79) 
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Last Year 
Actual 

$100.000.15 

$1.773,85 

$0,00 

14.751,93 
$98,14 

$1,67 

$106,625,74 

$0,00 

$5,030,00 

$0,00 

$32,974,23 

$0,00 

$0,00 

$2,000,00 

$40,004,23 

$66,621,51 
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